
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:215
ANSWERED ON:15.12.2004
ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO STATES
Nahata Smt. P. Jaya Prada;Nitish Kumar Shri

Will the Minister of SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of national highways in the country particularly those situated in the tribal areas as on date;

(b) the year-wise funds allotted by the Union Government to the State Governments for maintenance of the national highways during the last three years;

(c) the details of the funds remaining unutilized with States, State-wise;

(d) the reasons for the said non-utilisation of funds by various States;

(e) whether the Union Government has received some proposals/requests from various State Governments regarding development and improvement of national highways during the last three years till date; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government on the said proposals/requests?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING, ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS (SHRI T.R. BAALU)

(a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON
15.12.2004 ASKED BY SHRI NITISH KUMAR AND SHRIMATI JAYAPRADA REGARDING ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO STATES.

(a) The total length of the National Highways in the country at present is 65,569 km. State-wise details are at Annexure-I. National Highways are not declared based on the demographic features of the State. The details of National Highways in tribal areas are not separately maintained.

(b) The year-wise funds allocated to State Governments for maintenance of National Highways during last three years are as under:

 Year    Funds allocation for Maintenance & Repairs
     of National Highways (Rs. in crore)

 2001-2002    758.52
 2002-2003    565.02
 2003-2004    581.09

(c) The State-wise and year-wise details of funds remained unutilised with States are at Annexure-II.

(d) Non-utilisation of funds allocated for maintenance and repair have been mainly due to the problem of issue of Letter of Credit in time by State Governments, law & order problems in some states and late receipt of estimates for maintenance work from some State Governments.

(e) & (f) During the last 3 years and till 30th November, 2004 for development of National Highways 2450 numbers of works amounting to Rs. 5,793.07 crore have been sanctioned.

ANNEXURE - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.215 FOR ANSWER ON
15.12.2004 ASKED BY SHRI NITISH KUMAR, SHRIMATI JAYAPRADA REGARDING ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO STATES.


List of State-wise National Highways in the Country

Sl. No. Name of State  National Highway No.    Total Length
          (in km)

1 Andhra Pradesh  4, 5, 7, 9, 16, 18, 43, 63, 202, 205, 214,   4472
    214A, 219, 221 & 222

2 Arunachal Pradesh 52, 52A & 153      392

3 Assam   31, 31B, 31C, 36, 37, 37A, 38, 39, 44, 51, 52,   2836
    52A, 52B, 53, 54, 61, 62,151,152,153 & 154

4 Bihar   2, 19, 28, 28A, 28B, 30, 30A, 31, 57, 57A, 77,   3537
    80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 98, 99, 101, 102, 103,
    104, 105, 106, 107 & 110

5 Chandigarh 21 24
6 Chhattisgarh  6, 12A, 16, 43, 78, 111, 200,202, 216, 217 & 221 2184
7 Delhi   1, 2, 8, 10 & 24     72
8 Goa   4A, 17, 17A & 17B     269
9 Gujarat   6, 8, 8A, 8B, 8C, 8D, 8E, 14, 15, 59, 113 & NE-1 2871

10 Haryana   1, 2, 8, 10, 21A, 22, 64, 65, 71, 71A, 71B,   1468
    72, 73 & 73A

11 Himachal Pradesh 1A, 20, 21, 21A, 22, 70, 72, 73A & 88   1208
12 Jammu & Kashmir  1A, 1B & 1C      823
13 Jharkhand  2, 6, 23, 31, 32, 33, 75, 78, 80, 98, 99 & 100   1805
14 Karnataka  4,4A, 7,9,13, 17, 48, 63, 67, 206, 207,209, 212 & 218 3843
15 Kerala   17, 47, 47A, 49, 208, 212, 213, & 220   1440

16 Madhya Pradesh  3, 7, 12, 12A, 25, 26, 26A, 27, 59,59A, 69,   5200
    75, 76, 78, 79, 86,  86A & 92

17 Maharashtra  3, 4, 4B, 4C, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17,    4176
    50, 69, 204, 211 & 222

18 Manipur   39, 53, 150 & 155     959
19 Meghalaya  40, 44, 51 & 62      810
20 Mizoram   44A, 54, 54A, 54B, 150 & 154    927
21 Nagaland  36, 39, 61, 150 & 155     494

22 Orissa   5, 5A, 6, 23, 42, 43, 60, 75,  200, 201,   3704
    203, 203A, 215, 217 & 224

23 Pondicherry  45A & 66      53
24 Punjab   1, 1A, 10, 15, 20, 21, 22, 64, 70, 71, 72  & 95  1557

25 Rajasthan  3, 8, 11, 11A, 11B, 12, 14, 15, 65, 71B, 76,   5585
    79, 79A, 89, 90, 112, 113, 114 & 116

26 Sikkim   31A       62


27 Tamil Nadu  4, 5, 7, 7A, 45, 45A, 45B, 45C, 46, 47, 47B, 49,  4183
    66, 67, 68, 205, 207, 208, 209, 210, 219 & 220

28 Tripura   44 & 44A      400

29 Uttaranchal  58, 72, 72A, 73, 74, 87, 94, 108, 109, 119,   1991
    121, 123 & 125

30 Uttar Pradesh  2, 2A, 3, 7, 11, 12A, 19, 24, 24A, 25, 25A, 26, 27,   5599
    28, 28B, 28C, 29, 56, 56A, 56B, 58, 72A, 73, 74, 75,
    76, 86, 87, 91, 91A, 92, 93 ,96, 97 & 119

31 West Bengal  2, 6, 31, 31A, 31C, 32, 34, 35, 41, 55,   2325
    60, 60A, 80, 81 & 117

32 Andaman & Nicobar 223       300

        Total   65569

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.215
FOR ANSWER ON 15.12.2004 ASKED BY SHRI NITISH KUMAR, SHRIMATI JAYAPRADA REGARDING
ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO STATES.

State-wise details of Funds remained unutilised for maintenance of National Highways during the year 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04.

       (Amount in Rs. Crore)
Sl. No. Name of State/ UTs Maintenance and Repairs

    2001-02   2002-03   2003-04

    Funds remained   Funds remained   Funds remained
    unutilised unutilised unutilised

1 ANDHRA PRADESH  2.84   2.75   2.03
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.00   0.09   0.15
3 ASSAM   2.10   2.32   0.90
4 BIHAR   7.03   8.27   0.00
5 CHANDIGARH  0.37   0.58   0.00
6 CHHASTISGARH  0.00   2.83   0.00
7 DELHI   1.02   0.12   0.42
8 GOA   7.00   0.11   0.02
9 GUJARAT   4.12   0.10   1.59
10 HARYANA   2.05   1.53   0.00
11 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.74   1.69   2.68
12 JAMMU & KASHMIR  0.75   0.09   0.08
13 JHARKHAND  2.55   1.59   1.80
14 KARNATAKA  0.00   0.70   0.00
15 KERALA   0.00   0.00   0.00
16 MADHYA PRADESH  13.20   8.67   0.00
17 MAHARASHTRA  0.00   0.21   1.14
18 MANIPUR   1.81   0.61   0.00
19 MEGHALAYA  0.98   3.62   0.21


20 MIZORAM   1.51   0.36   0.01
21 NAGALAND  2.28   0.04   0.01
22 ORISSA   1.21   3.67   1.98
23 PONDICHERRY  0.04   0.21   0.00
24 PUNJAB   8.11   8.21   1.29
25 RAJASTHAN  6.54   4.14   2.12
26 TAMILNADU  10.18   3.62   10.25
27 UTTAR PRADESH  12.73   10.44   0.49
28 UTTARANCHAL  2.95   1.50   1.04
29 WEST BENGAL  2.11   0.85   0.00

  TOTAL  94.22   68.92   28.21
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